

Katherine Rohde
Fried, Pierce, & Simon LLP
1375 East 9th Street
Riverside, CA 92501
(951) 906-1000

Attorneys for Jeffrey Popoviz

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
EASTERN DIVISION**

PRAVEEN PATEL,

Plaintiff,

v.

JEFFREY POPOVIZ, in his individual
capacity,

Defendant

Case No. 20-cv-0447-JGB

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW 6

ARGUMENT 6

 I. SUMMMARY JUDGMENT MUST BE GRANTED BECAUSE PATEL HAD NO REASONABLE EXPECTATION OF PRIVACY AND THE SEARCH WAS REASONABLE UNDER ALL THE CIRCUMSTANCES 6

 A. Patel Had No Reasonable Expectation of Privacy in his Commingled iPad Inbox in Light of the Operational Realities of the CDSS Workplace 8

 1. CDSS Policies Regarding Access and Review of Work-Related Electronic Information Placed Patel on Notice That He Could Not Reasonably Expect to Maintain Privacy in his Commingled iPad Inbox 9

 2. Previous CDSS Practice of Searching a Mobile Computing Device During Misconduct Investigations Belies Reasonableness of Patel’s Expectation of Privacy in His Own Mobile Computing Device 13

 B. The Search of Patel’s Commingled iPad Inbox was Reasonable Under All the Circumstances Because It Was Justified at Inception and Narrow in Scope 14

 1. The Search was Justified at Inception Because Popoviz had a Reasonable Basis to Believe a Search Would Reveal Evidence of an Inappropriate Workplace Relationship Between Patel and Wolfe 15

 2. The Search of Patel’s Commingled iPad Inbox was Reasonable in Scope Because Popoviz Implemented a Search Algorithm Narrowly Tailored to the Time and Subject Matter Related to the Misconduct 16

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 447 U.S. 242 (1986) 6

Bond v. United States, 529 U.S. 334 (2000) 8

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986) 6

City of Ontario, Cal. v. Quon, 560 U.S. 746 (2010)..... passim

Fazaga v. Fed. Bureau of Investigation, 965 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 8

Katz v. United States, 389 U.S. 347 (1967) 8

Khachatourian v. Hacienda La Puente Unified Sch. Dist., 572 F. App'x 556 (9th Cir. 2014) 6

Khachatourian v. Hacienda La Puente Unified Sch. Dist., No. CV1008436SJORZX, 2012 WL 12877986 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 24, 2012) 8, 13, 14

Larios v. Lunardi, 442 F. Supp. 3d 1299 (E.D. Cal. 2020) 9, 17

New Jersey v. T.L.O., 469 U.S. 325 (1985) 14

O'Connor v. Ortega, 480 U.S. 709 (1987)..... passim

Riley v. California, 573 U.S. 373 (2014) 9

Schowengerdt v. Gen. Dynamics Corp., 823 F.2d 1328 (9th Cir. 1987) 14

Shaffer v. Field, 339 F. Supp. 997 (C.D. Cal. 1972)..... 14

United States v. Caputo, No. 3:18-CR-00428-IM, 2019 WL 5788305 (D. Or. Nov. 6, 2019) 10

United States v. Gonzalez, 300 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2002) 9, 11

United States v. Greiner, 235 F. App'x 541 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 9

United States v. Heckenkamp, 482 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 9

United States v. Taketa, 923 F.2d 665 (9th Cir. 1991) 8, 15

United States v. Ye Sang Wang, No. 19-CR-1895-BAS, 2020 WL 7226442 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 8, 2020) 12, 13

United States v. Ziegler, 474 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 8

Wasson v. Sonoma Cty. Jr. Coll. Dist., 4 F. Supp. 2d 893 (N.D. Cal. 1997)..... 10

STATUTES

42 U.S.C.A. § 1983 6

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const. amend XIV 7

U.S. Const. amend. IV 7
